

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| JEREMY BIGWOOD, |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00602-KBJ |
| |) | Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson |
| UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF |) | |
| DEFENSE and CENTRAL |) | |
| INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

II. DOD FAILED TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE SEARCH11

A. DOD Has Not Demonstrated That It Conducted An Adequate Electronic Search of the Subcomponents It Identified12

 1. DOD has not even provided a complete list of search terms, nor specified where or when those terms were used14

 2. DOD has not disclosed the systems, software, or personnel involved in the search15

 3. DOD has not disclosed the connectors and Boolean operators, if any, that it used16

 4. The use of compound phrases is generally an ineffective search strategy17

 5. DOD failed to produce documents that would have been turned up by an adequate search18

B. DOD Has Not Demonstrated That It Conducted An Adequate Manual Search of Its Non-Electronic Documents21

 1. Southcom has not disclosed the instructions given to the custodians who conducted the manual searches21

 2. Southcom has not established that the manual searches were conducted or overseen by qualified personnel22

C. DOD Failed to Search All Units, Directorates and Commands Reasonably Likely to Possess Responsive Documents23

III. DOD OVER-REDACTED THE RECORDS IT PRODUCED AND FAILED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ITS EXCISIONS26

A. This Court Should Conduct An *In Camera* Review Of Documents That DOD Appears To Have Over-Redacted, Without Adequate Justification, Under Exemption (b)(1)28

 1. DOD’s supporting documents fail to support its (b)(1) redactions29

 2. DOD appears to have over-used exemption (b)(1) to excise entire pages, which likely contain segregable information29

 3. DOD has not complied with E.O. 1352630

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 4. | This Court should review the contested documents <i>in camera</i> | 31 |
| B. | This Court Should Conduct An <i>In Camera</i> Review Of Documents That DOD Appears To Have Over-Redacted, Without Adequate Justification, Under Exemption (b)(7) | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>ACLU v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3786, 2013 WL 4885518 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 30-31, 33 |
| <i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5435, 2008 WL 2519908 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2008) | 12, 21 |
| <i>Associated Press v. DOD</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 26 |
| <i>Banks v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 700 F.Supp 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 11, 19, 24, 29, 34 |
| <i>Carney v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| <i>COMPTEL v. FCC</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Cozen O’Connor v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E. D. Pa. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Cudzich v. INS</i> , 886 F. Supp. 101 (D.D.C. 1995) | 2, 9 |
| <i>Davis v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 11–cv–203, 2013 WL 3288418 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) | 9 |
| <i>DiBacco v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 2013 WL 5377060 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2013) | 3, 23, 26 |
| <i>Families for Freedom v. United States Customs and Border Protection</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) | 10-11 |
| <i>Ferri v. Bell</i> , 645 F.2d 1213, 1226 (3d Cir. 1981) | 32 |
| <i>Founding Church of Scientology v. Smith</i> , 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Fox News Network, LLC. v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Friends of Blackwater v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005) | 12, 24 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3, 14 (D.D.C. 1998) | 11 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Habeas Corpus Resource Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2649, 2008 WL 5111224 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) | 28, 31-32 |
| <i>Hasbrouck v. United States Customs and Border Protection</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3792, 2012 WL 177563 (N.D. Cal. Jan 23, 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 3, 14, 15, 18 |
| <i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989) | 9, 26-27 |
| <i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. FBI</i> , 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) | 27, 33 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 28 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) | 27 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Katzman v. CIA</i> , 903 F. Supp. 434 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. INS</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) | 32 |
| <i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 11, 32 |
| <i>Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) | 26 |
| <i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 479 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 9 |
| <i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005) | 26 |
| <i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 10, 13-14, 16, 22 |
| <i>Nation Magazine v. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 11 |
| <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Patterson v. FBI</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| <i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 28 |
| <i>Prison Legal News v. Lappin</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.3d 1187 (D.C. 1978) | 4, 27, 29, 32, 33, 34 |

Roth v. Dep’t of Justice, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 26

Safety Research & Strategies, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.,
903 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21-22

Schoenman v. FBI, 763 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 27

Serv. Women’s Action Network v. Dep’t of Def.,
888 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 10, 14, 18

Spirko v. Postal Serv., 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 32

Steinberg v. DOJ, 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

Truitt v. Dep’t of State, 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 10-12

Valencia-Lucena v. Coast Guard, 180 F.3d 321 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 24

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 27

Voinche v. FBI, 412 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

Washington Post v. DOD, 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 30

Weisberg v. Dep’t of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 2, 11, 18, 26

Statutes, Executive Order and Regulation

5 U.S.C. § 522..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 4, 10, 26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)..... 4, 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 9, 28

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)..... 33-34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)..... 4, 33-34

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 28, 30

32 C.F.R. 286.23(g) 24

Other Authority

112 Cong. Rec. 13654 (Jun. 20, 1966)..... 27
